
 
 

Standards and Governance Committee 
 

 Tuesday, 13
th
 December  2011 

at 3.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members of the Committee 
 

 Councillor Burke 
Councillor Drake 
Councillor Matthews (Mayor) 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor Osmond 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Turner 
 

 Independent Members 
 

 Mr Brian Hooper (Chair) 
Mr David Blake 
Mrs Elizabeth Hale 
Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 

  
 Contacts 
  
 Acting Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 

Services 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2394 

Email: richard.ivory @southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Sue Lawrence 
 Tel. 023 8083 3569 

Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Standards and Governance 
Committee 
The Committee has responsibility for: 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

• the promotion and maintenance of 
high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and Council 
representatives, 

• the maintenance, monitoring and 
revision when necessary of the 
Member’s Code of Conduct, 

• the operation of and variations to the 
City Council’s Constitution, 

• the maintenance of a process to 
reprimand Councillors for breaches of 
conduct outside the local code, and in 
any other areas subject to the 
direction of the National Standards 
Board. 

The Committee is chaired by an 
Independent Member.  It includes at least 
one Councillor from each of the political 
groups represented on the Council, and 
at least one independent person, with 
voting rights, who is not a Councillor or an 
Officer of the Council. 

Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
   
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 
 
 

Public Representations 

At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting  
in which they have a relevant interest. 
 

Southampton City Council’s Seven 
Priorities 

• More jobs for local people  

• More local people who are well 
educated and skilled  

• A better and safer place in which to 
live and invest  

• Better protection for children and 
young people  

• Support for the most vulnerable 
people and families  

• Reducing health inequalities 

• Reshaping the Council for the future 
 

 

2011 2012 

27th June 16th April 

8th September*  

28th September  

13th December  

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2011/12 
 



 

 

CONDUCT OF MEETING 
 

Terms of Reference  Business to be discussed 
 

The terms of reference of the Standards 
and Governance Committee are 
contained in Article 9 and Part 3 
(Schedule 2) of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Only those items listed on the attached 
agenda may be considered at this meeting. 
 
Quorum 
 

The minimum number of appointed 
Members required to be in attendance to 
hold the meeting is 3 (including 1 
Independent Member). 

Rules of Procedure 
 

The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of 
the Constitution. 
 

 

Disclosure of Interests 
 

Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, 
both the existence and nature of any “personal” or “prejudicial” interests they may have 
in relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda. 
 

Personal Interests 
 

A Member must regard himself or herself as having a personal interest in any matter:  
 
(i) if the matter relates to an interest in the Member’s register of interests; or 

 
(ii) if a decision upon a matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting to a greater 

extent tha
[...]
 the taking of professional advice from officers; 

• respect for human rights; 

• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

• setting out what options have been considered; 

• setting out reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council's Code of 

Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
NOTE: Members are required, where applicable, to complete the appropriate form 
recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic Support Officer 
prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 8th and 
28th September 2011 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
  
 

5 AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2009/10  
  

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor concerning the Annual Audit Letter presenting the 
results of the statutory audit of the Council’s 2010/11 financial statements and the 
assessment of arrangements to achieve value for money in the Council’s use of 
resources, attached. 
 
 

6 LOCALISM ACT - UPDATE  
 

 Verbal update of the Acting Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services regarding the 
Localism Act in relation to the new Standards regime and revised Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
  
 

Monday, 5 December 2011 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 
8th September 2011 and 28th September 2011 and to deal with any matters 
arising, attached. 
 

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 3 - 
 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 September 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Councillors Burke, Drake, Matthews (Mayor), Noon, Osmond (Items 9 and 
10 only) and Parnell 
 

 Independent Members 

 Mr Brian Hooper (Chair), Mr David Blake, Mrs Elizabeth Hale and Mr Geoff 
Wilkinson 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillor Turner 
 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Mr Brian Hooper be elected Independent Chair of the 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2011/2012. 

 
 

6. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 27th June, 2011 be approved and signed as a correct record.  
(Copy of Minutes circulated with agenda and appended to the signed Minutes). 

 
 

7. ANNUAL REPORT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS   
2010-11  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
summarising the performance and issues arising out of the Annual Letter for 2010-11 
(year ending 31 March 2011) from the Commission for Local Administration in England 
(Ombudsman).  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
The Committee noted that following the introduction of the significant changes in the 
way the Ombudsman investigates complaints against Council’s in 2008/09, further 
changes in reporting methods had been made in 2011 which had presented difficulties 
for the accurate judgement of performance in some areas.  However, it was also noted 
that it had been possible for the report to provide assurance about specific trends 
despite these changes and that overall, the number of complaints continued to remain 
low and that Southampton performed well in comparison to its Audit Commission 
comparator group in the South. 
 
 

8. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Corporate Policy and 
Performance summarising performance and issues arising out of complaints made by 

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



 

 

- 4 - 
 

the public via the Corporate Complaint’s Procedure during 2010/11.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
It was noted that the distribution of complaints was not spread evenly across all 
divisions as they concentrated towards customer facing services and that overall the 
number of complaints dealt with in 2010/11 had seen a small decrease. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Corporate Complaints procedure was not a 
statutory requirement although failure to have a Corporate Complaints procedure in 
place would lead to an adverse report from the Local Government Ombudsman) and 
that the systems and processes that individual councils had in place were based on 
LGO guidance, tailored to individual council structures and services.  Thus comparison 
between authorities was difficult. 
 
The Committee also noted that work would be undertaken during 2011/12 to assess 
whether access to the complaints system would be enhanced by the use of social 
networking e.g. Twitter, Facebook, and that the outcome of this assessment and any 
subsequent action would be included in next year’s Annual Report to the Committee. 
 
 

9. ANNUAL REPORT ON CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND LEARNING/ HEALTH AND 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS 2010-11  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Customer Care and Quality 
Manager detailing an overview and analysis of the comments, concerns, compliments, 
and enquiries for Adult Social Care and Children’s Services and Learning.  (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Committee noted that a separate process was followed within the Children’s 
Services and Learning Directorate and the Health and Adult Social Directorate, largely 
as a result of the statutory complaints procedure which applies in these areas and at 
present this statutory complaints and comments system is separate from the corporate 
complaints process and thus reported separately.   
 
The Committee was informed that changes in the structure of both directorates had led 
to some problems and delays in full analysis of these complaints and that a further 
report would be submitted to a later meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that a further report be submitted to a later meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
 

10. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME  

The Committee considered the report of the Acting Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services concerning the Independent Remuneration Panel recommendations following 
its review of the Members’ Allowance Scheme.   
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

RESOLVED that the following comment on the proposals be noted:-  
 
The Standards and Governance Committee expressed their concern that some 
of the recommendations from the Independent Remuneration Panel could 



 

 

- 5 - 
 

effectively discourage many people from becoming councillors, and thus lead to 
a reduction in the Council’s current broad base of membership. 

 
 

11. LOCALISM BILL - UPDATE  

The Committee considered the report of the Report of the Acting Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services regarding the Localism Bill in relation to the new Standards 
regime and revised Members’ Code of Conduct.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

RESOLVED that the Acting Head of Legal and Democratic Services discuss with 
the Group Leaders the options in relation to the replacement of the current 
Members’ Code of Conduct and systems to investigate any complaints made 
that the Code has been breached and bring a further report to this committee in 
due course. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 6 - 
 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

 

Present: 
Members of the Council 

Councillors Drake, Matthews (Mayor), Noon, Osmond, Parnell and Turner 
 
Independent Members 

Mr Brian Hooper (Chair), Mr David Blake, Mrs Elizabeth Hale and Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 
Apologies 

Councillor Burke 
 
Also in attendance: 

Kate Handy, District Auditor 
 

 
12. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance (Chief Financial Officer) 
detailing the Statement of Accounts 2010/11.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) To approve the Statement of Accounts 2010/11 and that they can be 
signed by the person presiding at the meeting subject to any changes 
required after the completion of the Audit.  

(ii) To approve, if necessary, any changes required to the draft accounts 
following the completion of the Annual Audit, a schedule of which will be 
provided.   

 
 

13. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Committee were made aware of and approved the following uncorrected 
misstatements – Equal Pay Provision (page 16): 
 
‘We have not disclosed the amount of this change because of the sensitivity to the 
Council’s ongoing litigation.  The chairmen of the Audit Committee and the Standards 
and Governance Committee have been made fully aware of ‘Equal pay’ provision.’ 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) To note the Audit Commission’s report; and  
(ii) To receive on behalf of the authority the Certificate of Completion of Audit.   

 

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE 

SUBJECT: AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
2010/11 

DATE OF DECISION: 06 DECEMBER 2011 

13 DECEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Annual Audit Letter presents the results of the District Auditor’s statutory audit of 
the Council’s 2010/11 financial statements and the assessment of arrangements to 
achieve value for money in the Council’s use of resources. 

In accordance with Audit Commission guidelines a copy of the Annual Audit Letter 
was circulated to all Members by the 30 November 2011 

The Annual Audit Letter is to be presented to those charged with governance but will 
not, as historically has been the case, be further presented to Full Council  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Audit Committee 

 (i) That the Audit Committee notes the Annual Audit Letter 2010/11. 

 Standards and Governance Committee 

 (i) That the Standards and Governance Committee note the Letter, 
make such comments as are appropriate / necessary and identify 
any issues they feel are worth exploring as set out in the 2011 
Annual Audit Letter. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 Audit Committee 

1. The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference require it to be satisfied and 
provide assurance to the Standards and Governance Committee that 
appropriate action is being taken on risk and internal control related issues 
identified by the external auditors.  Specifically, the Committee has 
responsibility for oversight of the reports of external audit. 

 Standards and Governance Committee 

2.  Under the statutory Code of Audit Practice, the Audit Commission is required 
to issue a report to those charged with governance, summarising the 
conclusions from their audit work. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. None. 

Agenda Item 5



 

 2

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. Under Regulation 27 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 
the Annual Audit letter must be published and copied to all Members of the 
Council. 

5. The Annual Audit letter attached at Appendix 1 sets out the Audit 
Commission’s conclusions and any significant issues arising from the audit of 
the Council’s 2010/11 accounts as well as other external inspections carried 
out within the Council up to the end of December 2011. 

6. It is acknowledged in the letter that the continuing economic downturn is likely 
to mean greater pressure on income streams and an increase in the demand 
for the Council’s services. 

7. The main challenges for the Council over the next twelve months include: 
 

• restructuring of the Council’s workforce to improve the efficient working of 
the Council and reduce the number of senior management posts; 

• the delivery of the estates regeneration programme phases 2 and 3; and 

• joint commissioning with the Primary Care Trust for the commissioning of 
Adult Health and Social Care. 

8. Other challenges the Council will face over the next few years, include: 
 

• changes proposed in the Government’s Welfare Reform Bill, including 
new arrangements for housing and council tax benefits; 

• changes proposed in the Government’s Localism bill, including new 
arrangements for funding social housing and for enabling local groups to 
take over community facilities and services; and 

• Government proposals to allow local authorities to retain business rates. 

9. The Annual Audit Letter, as attached, has been discussed and agreed with 
the appropriate officers. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

10. None. 

Property/Other 

11. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

12. The duties and powers of auditors appointed by the Audit Commission are set 
out in the Local Government Act 1999. 

Other Legal Implications:  

13. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

14. None. 



 3

 

AUTHOR: Name:  Neil Pitman Tel: 023 8083 4616 

 E-mail: Neil.pitman@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Annual Audit Letter 2010/11 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

A
n

n
u

a
l 
A

u
d

it
 L

e
tt

e
r 

1

A
n

n
u

a
l 

A
u

d
it

 L
e

tt
e

r
S

o
u

th
a
m

p
to

n
 C

it
y
 C

o
u

n
c
il
  

A
u

d
it

 2
0
1
0
/1

1
 

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

A
n

n
u

a
l 
A

u
d

it
 L

e
tt

e
r 

2

C
o

n
te

n
ts

K
e

y
 m

e
s

s
a

g
e

s
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

[...]
 a

rr
a

n
g

e
m

e
n

ts
, 

I 
is

s
u

e
 a

n
 u

n
q
u

a
lif

ie
d

 c
o
n

c
lu

s
io

n
. 

If
 I

 f
in

d
 t

h
a

t 
it
 d

id
 n

o
t,

 I
 i
s
s
u

e
 a

 q
u

a
lif

ie
d

 c
o

n
c
lu

s
io

n
. 



If
 y

o
u

 r
e

q
u

ir
e

 a
 c

o
p

y
 o

f 
th

is
 d

o
c
u

m
e

n
t 

in
 a

n
 a

lt
e

rn
a

ti
v
e

 f
o

rm
a

t 
o

r 
in

 a
 l
a

n
g

u
a

g
e

 o
th

e
r 

th
a

n
 E

n
g

lis
h

, 
p

le
a

s
e

 c
a

ll:
  

0
8

4
4

 7
9

8
 7

0
7

0

©
 A

u
d

it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 2

0
1

1
. 

D
e

s
ig

n
 a

n
d

 p
ro

d
u

c
ti
o

n
 b

y
 t

h
e

 A
u

d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 P

u
b

lis
h

in
g

 T
e

a
m

. 

Im
a

g
e

 c
o

p
y
ri

g
h

t 
©

 A
u

d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
. 

T
h

e
 S

ta
te

m
e

n
t 

o
f 

R
e

s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ti
e

s
 o

f 
A

u
d

it
o

rs
 a

n
d

 A
u

d
it
e

d
 B

o
d

ie
s
 i
s
s
u
e

d
 b

y
 t

h
e

 A
u

d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 e

x
p

la
in

s
 t

h
e

 r
e

s
p

e
c
ti
v
e

 r
e

s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ti
e

s
 o

f 
a

u
d

it
o

rs
 

a
n

d
 o

f 
th

e
 a

u
d

it
e

d
 b

o
d

y
. 

R
e

p
o

rt
s
 p

re
p

a
re

d
 b

y
 a

p
p

o
in

te
d

 a
u

d
it
o

rs
 a

re
 a

d
d

re
s
s
e

d
 t

o
 n

o
n

-e
x
e

c
u

ti
v
e

 d
ir

e
c
to

rs
, 

m
e

m
b

e
rs

 o
r 

o
ff

ic
e

rs
. 

T
h

e
y
 a

re
 p

re
p

a
re

d
 f

o
r 

th
e

 s
o

le
 u

s
e
 o

f 
th

e
 a

u
d

it
e

d
 b

o
d

y
. 

A
u

d
it
o

rs
 a

c
c
e

p
t 

n
o

 r
e

s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ty

 t
o

: 

 
a

n
y
 d

ir
e

c
to

r/
m

e
m

b
e

r 
o

r 
o

ff
ic

e
r 

in
 t

h
e
ir

 i
n

d
iv

id
u

a
l 
c
a

p
a

c
it
y
; 

o
r 

 

 
a

n
y
 t

h
ir

d
 p

a
rt

y
. 

 

w
w

w
.a

u
d

it
-c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
.g

o
v

.u
k
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
N

o
v

e
m

b
e

r 
2

0
1

1


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	8.9.11-Minutes
	28.09.11

	5 Audit Commission: Annual Audit Letter 2009/10
	1-Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter - APP




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 7 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 December 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Councillors Burke, Matthews (Mayor), Osmond, Parnell and Turner 
 

 Independent Members 

 Mr Brian Hooper (Chair), Mr David Blake, Mrs Elizabeth Hale and Mr 
Geoff Wilkinson 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillors  Drake and Noon 
 

 Also in Attendance 
 Kate Handy and Mike Bowers – Audit Commission 

 
 

14. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

Following a meeting of the Standards and Governance (Assessment Sub-Committee) 
at which consideration was given to a complaint against a former Councillor, the Chair 
recommended that guidance be offered to all Members on appropriate methods of 
communication with the public.   The Committee agreed to refer the training request to 
the next Members User Group Meeting.   
 
 

15. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meetings on 8th and 28th September 
2011 be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with 
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

16. AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010/11  

The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor concerning the Annual 
Audit Letter presenting the results of the statutory audit of the Council’s 2010/11 
financial statements and the assessment of arrangements to achieve value for money 
in the Council’s use of resources.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

17. LOCALISM ACT - UPDATE  

The Committee received a verbal update of the Acting Head of Legal, HR and 
Democratic Services regarding the Localism Act 2011 in relation to the new Standards 
regime and revised Members’ Code of Conduct.  It was agreed that a further updated 
briefing session for Members would be held at an appropriate date in the New Year and 
a further detailed report on the proposals requiring local consideration and adoption to 
be presented to the Committee in the Spring.  

 


